Total liabilities 241,160 81,535 322,695 241,160 81,535 322,695 - - -

288,752 - 288,752 288,752 - 288,752 - - -
46,979 2,738 49,717 46,979 2,738 49,717 - - -

9,055 - 9,055 9,055 - 9,055 - - -
344,786 2,738 347,524 344,786 2,738 347,524 - - -

1,299 - 1,299 1,299 - 1,299 - - -
587,245 84,273 671,518 587,245 84,273 671,518 - - -

Accumulated other comprehensive income

Non-controlling interest
Total liabilities and equity

Restatement

Derivative financial instruments
Trade and other payables

Total current liabilities

Equity
Trust units
Retained earnings  (2)

Interest-bearing loan
Mortgage loans
Lease liabilities
Lease equalization loans
Tenant deposits
Exchangeable securities

Tenant deposits
Derivative financial instruments
Deferred tax liabilities
Total non-current liabilities

Cash
Total current assets

Liabilities

Interest-bearing loan
Mortgage loans
Lease liabilities

Total non-current assets

Current assets
Trade receivables and other financial assets
Derivative financial instruments

As at December 31. 2021,
as restated

As at December 31. 2021,
as previously reported

Non-current assets
Investment properties

26

Inovalis REIT – Q4 2021 Management’s Discussion & Analysis

Consolidated Financial Information

2021 2020 2021 2020

Rental revenue 6,253 7,706 28,194 28,858
Property operating cost recoveries 840 1,935 5,974 6,850
Property operating costs (1,459) (1,870) (9,585) (8,889)
Other revenues 122 39 290 59
Other property operating recoveries (expenses) 57 (49) (682) (278)
Net rental income 5,813 7,761 24,191 26,600

General and Administration expenses (2,132) (2,126) (8,392) (7,864)
Eviction and disposal costs (3,348) - (3,348) -
Foreign exchange gain (loss) (140) (159) (1,129) 2,460
Loss on disposal of investment properties (3,988) - (3,988) -
Loss on sale of investment in joint venture (146) - (254) -
Gain on acquisition of subsidiary - 207 - 207
Share of net income (loss) from joint ventures (4,648) (4,681) (2,062) (6,524)
Operating earnings (8,589) 1,002 5,018 14,879

Net change in fair value of investment properties (5,038) (6,083) 29,419 (7,431)
904 768 2,215 1,166

Net change in fair value of Exchangeable securities (278) (1,521) (735) 1,154
Net change in fair value of Promissory Notes - (1,421) - 12,730
Finance income 1,127 885 3,702 6,620
Finance costs (2,529) (2,410) (7,492) (9,972)

Distributions on Exchangeable securities (206) (223) (1,238) (825)
Income before income taxes (14,609) (9,003) 30,889 18,321

Current income tax expense (5,875) (4,082) (8,088) (4,098)